

No. 19-123

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD
Counsel of Record

CASEY MATTOX

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION

1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700

Arlington, VA 22201

(571) 329-2227

ccrawford@afphq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
INTRODUCTION.....3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....7
ARGUMENT11
I. THE CITY HAS NOT IDENTIFIED ANY
INJURY FROM RELIGIOUS ACTORS’
PARTICIPATION IN CIVIL SOCIETY.....11
 A. Voluntary Association is a Necessary
 Component of Liberty.....12
 B. Duty Drives Participation.....14
 C. The Cheese Stands Alone—the Public Square
 with no Public.....18
II. DIVERGENT STANDARDS DICTATE
DIFFERENT OUTCOMES FOR RIGHTS
PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT..20
 A. In Speech Cases, the Burden is on the
 Government and Tailoring Must be Narrow....22
 B. The Third Circuit Placed the Burden on
 CSS to Prove that Infringement was Based
 on Hostility.....25
CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	19
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	20
<i>Application of Stolar</i> , 401 U.S. 23 (1971).....	19
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	23, 24
<i>Buck v. Gordon</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00286-RJJ-PJG, ECF 42-3 (W.D. Mich., filed 06/12/19)	7
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	24
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	18
<i>Denver Area Ed. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	23
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	19
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	19, 22
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	19
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	22, 23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	19
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	19
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	23, 26

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	22
<i>St. Mark Roman Catholic Par. v. City of Phx.,</i> No. CV 09-1830-PHX-SRB, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145304 (D. Ariz. Mar. 3, 2010)	11
<i>The Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Penn. et al.,</i> Nos. 19-431, 19-454 (U.S. Sup. Ct., filed March 9, 2020)	15
<i>Thomas v. Collins,</i> 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	19
<i>United States v. Alvarez,</i> 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	23
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith,</i> 590 U.S. ____ (2020)	20, 21
<i>W.V. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	20
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	24
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....1

Other Authorities

- 2 ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE, *DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA* 902 (Eduardo Nolla ed., James T. Schleifer trans., Liberty Fund 2012) (1835), *available at* <https://bit.ly/36Sm7QQ>2, 3, 4, 13, 15
- Barna Group, *Three Trends on Faith, Work and Calling* (Feb. 11, 2014) <https://bit.ly/3dpRapE>..... 16
- Daniel Stid, *Civil Society and the Foundations of Democratic Citizenship*, *Stanford Social Innovation Review* (Aug. 16 2018), *available at* <https://bit.ly/3duvj0E>4, 5
- George Orwell, *Nineteen Eighty-Four* (1949)6
- Health and Human Services Admin. 228, 229 (2013), *available at* <https://bit.ly/2MiTwuH> 16, 17, 18
- History, *Boys' Town*, *at* <https://bit.ly/2TWM1Os> 15, 16
- John Kelly et al., *The Foster Care Housing Crisis*, at 1 (2017), *available at* <https://bit.ly/2ArnERW> 17

- Julia Terruso, *Philly Puts out ‘Urgent’ Call—300 Families Needed for Fostering*, Philadelphia Inquirer (March 18, 2018), available at <https://perma.cc/C7UH-GGWZ> 8, 9
- Michael Howell-Moroney, *Faith-Based Partnerships And Foster Parent Satisfaction*, 36 U. of Memphis J. of Health and Human Services Admin. 228, 229 (2013), available at <https://bit.ly/2MiTwuH> 16
- Recruitment and Foster Family Service*, 29 J. of Sociology & Social Welfare 151, 166, 169 (2002), available at <https://bit.ly/3eFX3iK> 16
- Ryan Anderson & Sarah Torre, *Marriage And Family Adoption, Foster Care, and Conscience Protection*, The Heritage Foundation, Background No. 2,869 (Jan. 15, 2014), available at <https://go.aws/3gEZhRo> 10
